Brisanet Participações S.A. e Consolidado

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

20

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of interim financial information and
summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.5 Restatement of interim financial information (Continued)

b) Adjustments and reclassifications

b.1) Recognition of unbilled revenues on an accrual basis;
b.2) Reclassification of operating expenses;
b.3) Supplementation of the allowance for ECL with accounts receivable;

   b.4) Adjustment of Tax on Financial Transactions (IOF) on intercompany loans;
b.5) Adjustment of capitalization of interest on property, plant and equipment;
b.6) Supplementation of interest and exchange differences on loans; and
b.7) Supplementation of deferred taxes.

The statements of profit or loss, of cash flows and the statements of value added originally
stated and restated are as follows:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

 01/01/2020 to 09/30/2020 07/01/2020 to 09/30/2020

Items

Originally

stated Adjustments
Restated

Originally

stated Adjustments
Restated

Net operating revenue b.1 322,240 137 322,377 124,534 (2,474) 122,060

Cost of services  (157,224) - (157,224) (61,969) - (61,969)

Gross profit  165,016 137 165,153 62,565 (2,474) 60,091

Operating expenses:
Administrative expenses b.2 (60,075) - (60,075) (21,889) (763) (22,652)
Selling expenses  (23,129) - (23,129) (8,491) - (8,491)
Tax expenses b.2 (1,873) - (1,873) (165) (1) (166)
Other operating income, net b.3 (16,032) (11,808) (27,840) (15,959) 6,679 (9,280)

  63,907 (11,671) 52,236 16,061 3,441 19,502
Income (loss) before finance income
(costs) and

   taxes

Finance income
b.4, b.5 and

b.6
39,535 1,253 40,788

28,574
2,252 30,826

Finance costs b.6 (64,734) (15,870) (80,604) (25,389) (11,121) (36,510)

Finance income (costs)  (25,199) (14,617) (39,816) 3,185 (8,869) (5,684)

Income before income and social
   contribution taxes  38,708 (26,288)

12,420
19,246 (5,428) 13,818

Income and social contribution taxes b.7 (11,283) 8,097 (3,186) (2,953) 5,196 2,243

Net income for the year  27,425 (18,191) 9,234 16,293 (232) 16,061

Brisanet Participações S.A. e Consolidado

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

21

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of interim financial information and
summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.5 Restatement of interim financial information (Continued)

Consolidated statements of cash flows:

 09/30/2020

Originally stated Adjustments
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) for the period 27,425 (18,191) 9,234
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) for the period:

Depreciation and amortization 62,262 - 62,262
Residual value upon write-off of PPE and intangible assets 1,629 - 1,629
Allowance for expected credit losses 20,205 5,249 25,454
Provision for contingencies 593 - 593
Monetary variation and exchange differences 15,533 (15,695) (162)
Interest on leases (17,359) 20,171 2,812
Interest on loans and financing, and debentures - 29,091 29,091
Short-term investment yield 2,988 (3,980) (992)
Deferred income and social contribution taxes - (7,612) (7,612)

 (Increase) decrease in assets

Trade accounts receivable (19,739) 6,402 (13,337)
Inventories (380) 1 (379)
Advances to third-parties (19,607) 19,607 -
Taxes recoverable (13,241) - (13,241)
Prepaid expenses (2,672) (1,427) (4,099)
Judicial deposits (138) - (138)
Other assets - (22,724) (22,724)

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Trade accounts payable 68,429 31,835 100,264
Labor and social obligations 2,354 8,950 11,304
Taxes payable 11,304 7,097 18,401
Taxes paid in installments 571 (777) (206)
Other accounts payable (272) (532) (804)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 139,885 57,465 197,350

   Interest paid (18,811) - (18,811)
   Income and social contribution taxes paid - (15,214) (15,214)

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 121,074 42,251 163,325

Cash flows from investing activities

Short-term investments (6,480) (82,468) (88,948)
Redemption of short-term investments - 4,377 4,377
Additions to PPE (264,334) - (264,334)
Additions to intangible assets (6,318) - (6,318)
Intercompany loans received - 7,421 7,421
Right of use (40,660) 40,660 -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (317,792) (30,010) (347,802)

Brisanet Participações S.A. e Consolidado

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

22

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of interim financial information and
summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.5 Restatement of interim financial information (Continued)

 09/30/2020

Originally stated Adjustments

Restated

Cash flows from financing activities

Loans and financing raised 347,827 (4,863) 342,964
Repayment of principal of loans and financing (83,918) - (83,918)
Leases 25,823 (39,304) (13,481)
Lease payments - (40,660) (40,660)
Taxes paid in installments (214) 214 -
Intercompany loans 6,752 (6,752) -
Noncontrolling interests (3) 3 -
Dividend/Profits distributed (8,101) 1 (8,100)

Net cash flows from (used in)
   financing activities 288,166 (91,361) 196,805

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 91,448 (79,120) 12,328

Cash and cash equivalents
   At beginning of year 43,149 (4,339) 38,810
   At end of year 134,597 (83,459) 51,138

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 91,448 (79,120) 12,328

Consolidated statements of value added:

 09/30/2020

 Originally stated Adjustments Restated

Revenues   383,377  11,945 395,322

Gross operating income less discounts   375,101  25,591 400,692
Allowance for expected credit losses - (25,454) (25,454)
Other revenues   8,276  11,808 20,084

Inputs acquired from third parties   (83,735) 677 (83,058)

Cost of sales   (30,617) - (30,617)
Materials, electricity, third-party services and other   (53,118) 677 (52,441)
Loss on/Recovery of assets - - -
Other inputs - - -

Gross value added   299,642  12,622 312,264
Depreciation and amortization   (62,262) -   (62,262)

Net value added generated   237,389  12,622 250,002
Value added received in transfer  39,535  1,253 40,788

   Equity pickup   -   - -
   Finance income  39,535  1,253 40,788

Total value added to be distributed   276,915  13,875 290,790

Distribution of value added
Taxes, charges and contributions   66,507  8,097 74,604

   Federal  31,240  8,097 39,337
   State  34,070  - 34,070
   Municipal   1,197  -   1,197
   Other taxes, charges and contributions - - -

Brisanet Participações S.A. e Consolidado

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

23

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of interim financial information and
summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.5 Restatement of interim financial information (Continued)

Personnel   107,520  (2)   107,518

   Salaries  70,005  -  70,005
   Benefits  11,172  (2)  11,170
   Unemployment Compensation Fund (FGTS)   6,548   -   6,548
   Social Security Tax (INSS)  19,795   -   19,795
Debt remuneration  75,463  15,871 91,334

   Interest, exchange differences and borrowing costs  64,272  15,870 80,142
   Rentals   11,191  1 11,192

Equity remuneration  27,425  (10,091) 17,334

   Dividend/profits paid   8,101  (1)   8,100
   Retained profits  19,324  (10,090) 9,234

Distribution of value added 276,915 13,875 290,790

The adjustments in the statements of comprehensive income and changes in equity basically
refer to the net income for the period.

The adjustments in the Company’s individual financial statements basically refer to the
balance of investments and equity pickup.

3. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

 Individual Consolidated

 09/30/2021 12/31/2020 09/30/2021 12/31/2020

Cash 4 3 5 6
Checking account 4 - 2,365 5,402
Short-term investments:
   Savings - - 1 -
   Investment funds   7,698
   Automatic investments   62,893
   Bank Deposit Certificate (CDB) - 2 1,141,909 165,222